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Reliance, Stand Refiners and OMCs to Outshine, 
Gas Pack stable and Upstream weaker 
Overall, the Oil & Gas sector's core performance in Q3FY26 is expected to be strong 
on YoY and QoQ basis. Upstream performance is expected to be weak on a decline in 
crude realization. OMCs to witness significant YoY improvement in reported refining 
performance, marginally weaker marketing margins with minimal adventitious losses 
and receivables pertaining to previous LPG burden from the government adding to the 
earnings. Standalone refiners are in sweet spot, CPCL and MRPL could report better 
GRMs due to elevated product cracks. Overall forex depreciation could impact 
earnings for all refiners and OMCs. Reliance (RIL) could report a stronger O2C 
performance on better GRMs, JIO increased ARPU and subs while the Retail segment 
EBITDA margins to sustain on a growing topline.  

Macros: The price of Brent crude for the quarter averaged USD63.1/bbl down 
USD10.9 YoY and USD5.0 QoQ. The benchmark Singapore GRM at USD4.9/bbl, was 
higher by USD0.8/bbl than the previous quarter on an uptick in key product cracks – 
gasoil/gasoline/ATF up USD3.9/4.0/6.9 and LPG/Naphtha were up by USD/bbl of 
4.1/2.5 while FO was down 2.6. The gross marketing margins for OMCs weakened on 
a sequential basis due to an improvement in their refining cracks and unchanged RSP. 
The spot LNG prices were higher than long term LNG prices and averaged 
USD10.9/mmbtu versus 11.9 the last quarter. 

Upstream 
The Upstream companies would report mix operating profits but would be supported 
by dividend income from their investments. ONGC’s oil and gas production to be down 
~1% and flat YoY respectively, Oil India’s oil production could be down 3.4% but gas 
production to rise by 1% YoY. We expect a decline in net crude realizations for both 
the companies due to a decrease in crude prices as well as gas prices.  

Refineries & OMCs 
The gross marketing margins for MS (petrol) and HSD (diesel) averaged Rs7.38 and 
Rs5.25 a litre, respectively. India’s petroleum products consumption is expected to be 
up 2.3% YoY and rise by 10.2% QoQ. In terms of refining, the key product cracks for 
Indian refiners were stronger, to continue to report a premium over the benchmark. 
We expect companies to report sequential improvement in core GRMs with refining 
inventory and marketing adventitious losses. Overall OMCs reported performance 
would be higher QoQ also supported by a decline in LPG burden and recovery of 
previous LPG subsidy burden starting Nov’25 on monthly basis. The forex losses are 
expected to negatively impact on the earnings. Reliance (RIL) would remain robust with 
O2C reporting higher GRMs (despite weaker petchem spreads), JIO increased ARPU 
while the Retail segment EBITDA margins to sustain on growing topline. 

Gas Utilities  
For the Gas Utilities pack, PLNG volumes would decline 2.2% YoY and QoQ basis with 
lower Dahej utilization (~92.8%) and a decline in spot LNG prices, a possible inventory 
and trading gains to add to the earnings. GAIL’s YoY performance is expected to be 
marginally higher on gas transmission and trading performance, which would offset 
weaker performance across other segments. GSPL could report marginally lower 
volumes YoY and QoQ on a fall in demand from all sectors, while lower tariffs to 
continue impacting the earnings. 

City Gas Distribution (CGDs) 
CGDs volumes would increase QoQ for MAHGL and decline marginally for IGL due to 
winter and GUJGA due to Morbi decline. In terms of volume growth, MAHGL could 
witness a higher increase, and recovering spreads would support profitability. All three 
are expected to report sequential improvement in EBITDA spreads despite declining 
APM allocation, due to price hikes and fall in gas prices. IGL and GUJGA are expected 
to protect their sequential earnings on better EBITDA spreads despite a fall in volumes. 
 

 
 
 
STOCK VIEW 

Stock Rating TP (Rs) 

CPCL BUY 1,170 

MRPL BUY 190 

BPCL BUY 415 

RIL BUY 1,720 

HPCL ADD 505 

IOCL NEUTRAL 163 

ONGC BUY 302 

Oil India ADD 480 

GAIL NEUTRAL 186 

Petronet LNG NEUTRAL 312 

GSPL NEUTRAL 329 

MAHGL BUY 1,690 

IGL NEUTRAL 228 

Gujarat Gas SELL 326 
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Exhibit 1: EBITDA trend 
EBITDA (Rs mn) Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26E YoY% QoQ% 

Upstream         

ONGC 182,364 190,568 190,079 186,571 176,975 160,970 (15.5) (9.0) 

Oil India 21,832 21,327 19,842 19,137 13,249 15,269 (28.4) 15.2 

Total 204,196 211,895 209,921 205,709 190,224 176,239 (16.8) (7.4) 

OMCs         

IOCL 37,724 71,166 135,725 126,072 145,832 167,872 135.9 15.1 

BPCL 45,464 75,805 77,649 96,631 97,772 107,416 41.7 9.9 

HPCL 27,244 59,702 58,038 76,018 68,910 71,833 20.3 4.2 

Total 110,432 206,672 271,411 298,721 312,514 347,121 68.0 11.1 

Refineries         

RIL 390,580 437,890 438,320 429,050 458,850 500,639 14.3 9.1 

CPCL (6,744) 2,419 7,848 986 11,445 15,204 528.5 32.8 

MRPL (4,739) 10,311 11,300 1,796 14,886 21,077 104.4 41.6 

Total 379,097 450,621 457,467 431,832 485,181 536,920 19.2 10.7 

Gas Utilities         

GAIL 37,450 28,378 32,164 33,337 31,906 30,697 8.2 (3.8) 

PLNG 12,005 12,477 12,793 11,597 11,173 12,120 (2.9) 8.5 

GSPL 1,929 1,925 1,247 2,024 1,732 1,700 (11.7) (1.9) 

Total 51,384 42,780 46,203 46,958 44,811 44,517 4.1 (0.7) 

CGDs         

IGL 5,359 3,636 3,832 5,118 4,428 4,725 29.9 6.7 

GUJGA 5,142 3,805 4,495 5,199 4,473 4,531 19.1 1.3 

MAHGL 4,135 3,144 3,150 5,007 3,380 3,562 13.3 5.4 

Total 14,636 10,585 11,477 15,323 12,280 12,817 21.1 4.4 

Grand Total 759,745 922,553 996,479 998,542 1,045,010 1,117,613 21.1 6.9 

 

Q3FY26 EBITDA for our Oil & Gas coverage universe is expected to rise by 21.1% 
YoY and by 6.9% QoQ   
The YoY improvement is led by sharp recovery in OMCs and refineries. OMC EBITDA is estimated 
to surge ~68% YoY on strong refining cracks and better marketing margins, particularly for diesel, 
and improving refinery throughput. OMCs on a sequential basis could report an increase in 
EBITDA on the recovery of LPG burden, coupled by better refining. Upstream earnings are 
expected to plunge on weaker volumes growth and lower realizations for both crude and gas. 
RIL’s refining EBITDA should rise ~27.4% YoY and 22.3% QoQ on stronger GRMs and better 
consumer businesses performance. Gas utilities may remain subdued on weaker demand growth 
sequentially and weaker growth in LNG imports despite a fall in spot LNG prices. CGDs are 
expected to see a strong rebound (+21.1% YoY), helped by margin normalization and seasonally 
higher volumes with price hikes.    
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Exhibit 2: PAT trend 
Adj. PAT (Rs mn) Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26E YoY% QoQ% 

Upstream         

ONGC 119,840 82,399 64,483 80,242 98,480 71,122 (13.7) (27.8) 

Oil India 18,341 12,218 15,915 8,135 10,440 9,992 (18.2) (4.3) 

Total 138,181 94,617 80,398 88,377 108,920 81,114 (14.3) (25.5) 

OMCs         

IOCL (9,773) 21,939 72,638 56,886 76,104 96,989 342.1 27.4 

BPCL 23,972 46,492 32,141 61,239 64,425 69,199 48.8 7.4 

HPCL 6,312 30,229 33,550 43,709 38,304 39,920 32.1 4.2 

Total 20,511 98,660 138,328 161,834 178,834 206,108 108.9 15.3 

Refineries         

RIL 193,230 219,300 226,110 218,590 220,920 258,424 17.8 17.0 

CPCL (6,295) 105 4,500 (566) 7,316 10,008 9,467.6 36.8 

MRPL (6,823) 3,042 3,631 (2,720) 6,387 10,541 246.5 65.0 

Total 180,112 222,447 234,241 215,304 234,622 278,972 25.4 18.9 

Gas Utilities         

GAIL 26,719 14,274 20,490 18,863 22,172 19,773 38.5 (10.8) 

PLNG 8,476 8,670 8,981 8,506 8,058 8,734 0.7 8.4 

GSPL 3,893 1,356 707 1,425 3,825 1,179 (13.0) (69.2) 

Total 39,088 24,299 30,179 28,794 34,055 29,686 22.2 (12.8) 

CGDs         

IGL 4,311 2,858 2,637 3,559 3,725 3,402 19.0 (8.7) 

GUJGA 3,069 2,216 2,872 3,268 2,810 2,747 24.0 (2.2) 

MAHGL 2,868 2,254 2,088 3,196 1,932 2,071 (8.1) 7.2 

Total 10,248 7,328 7,596 10,023 8,467 8,220 12.2 (2.9) 

Grand Total 388,140 447,350 490,742 504,332 564,897 604,100 35.0 6.9 

 

Exhibit 3: Q3FY26E EBITDA Contribution Exhibit 4: Q3FY26E PAT Contribution 

  
Source: YES Sec  
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Exhibit 5: Q3 FY26 Preview 
Company  Rs mn  Q3FY25 Q2FY26 Q3FY26E YoY % QoQ % Comments 

Reliance Industries 
 

     

CMP(Rs) 1592 Net Sales 2,399,860 2,546,230 2,668,405 11.2 4.8 Refining throughput to decrease by 0.6% 
YoY and 1.7% QoQ to 17.8mmt while GRM 
expected at USD13.6/bbl, Telecom ARPU 
to increase to Rs213.2 whereas the 
subscribers could stand at 512.4mn. Retail 
revenue to grow 8.1% YoY and 7.9% 
sequentially to Rs977bn and EBITDA 
Margin at 7.59%. 

Reco BUY EBITDA 437,890 458,850 500,639 14.3 9.1 

Target Price 
(Rs) 1720 PAT 219,300 220,920 258,424 17.8 17.0 

% Upside 8.0 EPS (Rs) 16.2 16.3 19.1 17.8 17.0 

ONGC         

CMP(Rs) 238 Net Sales 337,168 330,306 314,319 (6.8) (4.8) Expect a net crude oil realization of 
USD62.4/bbl, APM gas realization at 
USD6.6/mmbtu, while the volume for crude 
oil to be down 0.9% YoY and flat QoQ while 
gas production is expected to be flat YoY & 
up 1.7% QoQ. PAT to be undermined by 
higher depreciation. 

Reco BUY EBITDA 190,568 176,975 160,970 (15.5) (9.0) 

Target Price 
(Rs) 302 PAT 82,399 98,480 71,122 (13.7) (27.8) 

% Upside 26.9 EPS (Rs) 6.6 7.8 5.7 (13.7) (27.8) 

Oil India         

CMP(Rs) 420 Net Sales 52,396 54,566 53,446 2.0 (2.1) Expect a net crude oil realization of 
USD62.4/bbl, APM gas realization at 
USD6.6/mmbtu, while the volume for crude 
oil to be down 3.4% YoY and 1.1% QoQ 
while gas production is expected to be up 
0.8% YoY and 3.9% QoQ. 

Reco ADD EBITDA 21,327 13,249 15,269 (28.4) 15.2 

Target Price 
(Rs) 480 PAT 12,218 10,440 9,992 (18.2) (4.3) 

% Upside 14.3 EPS (Rs) 7.5 6.4 6.1 (18.2) (4.3) 

Indian Oil Corp (IOCL)       

CMP(Rs) 165 Net Sales 1,938,995 1,788,797 1,826,688 (23.9) 2.1 Expect core/reported GRM USD/bbl of 
12/10 on a refining/marketing throughput 
of 18.4/25.7mmt; blended gross marketing 
margin at Rs6.0/ltr and core integrated 
EBITDA margin at USD13.5/bbl, up by 
USD3.2/bbl YoY and USD 3.6/bbl QoQ. 
Expect Rs36.92bn of inventory losses on 
refining and marketing while forex loss 
estimated at Rs15.3bn. 

Reco NEUTRAL EBITDA 71,166 145,832 167,872 (61.7) 15.1 

Target Price 
(Rs) 163 PAT 21,939 76,104 96,989 (55.8) 27.4 

% Upside -1.2 EPS (Rs) 1.6 5.4 6.9 (57.6) 27.4 

Bharat Petroleum Corp (BPCL)       

CMP(Rs) 381 Net Sales 1,131,358 1,049,125 1,046,840 (7.5) (0.2) Expect core/reported GRM USD/bbl of 
12.7/11.8 on a refining/marketing 
throughput of 10.4/14.1mmt; blended 
gross marketing margin at Rs6.5/ltr and 
core integrated EBITDA margin at 
USD13.3/bbl, up by USD2.5/bbl YoY and 
USD3/bbl QoQ. Expect Rs10.8bn of 
inventory losses on refining and marketing 
while forex loss estimated at Rs3.2bn. 

Reco BUY EBITDA 75,805 97,772 107,416 41.7 9.9 

Target Price 
(Rs) 415 PAT 46,492 64,425 69,199 48.8 7.4 

% Upside 8.9 EPS (Rs) 10.9 15.1 16.2 48.8 7.4 

Hindustan Petroleum Corp (HPCL)       

CMP(Rs) 497 Net Sales 1,099,796 1,002,616 1,035,639 (5.8) 3.3 Expect core/reported GRM USD/bbl of 
11.1/10 on a refining/marketing 
throughput of 6.4/13.2mmt; blended gross 
marketing margin at Rs5.6/ltr and core 
integrated EBITDA margin at USD10.5/bbl, 
up by USD1.1/bbl YoY and USD1.3/bbl 
QoQ. Expect Rs8.8bn of inventory losses on 
refining and marketing while forex loss 
estimated at Rs5.65bn. 

Reco ADD EBITDA 59,702 68,910 71,833 20.3 4.2 

Target Price 
(Rs) 505 PAT 30,229 38,304 39,920 32.1 4.2 

% Upside 1.6 EPS (Rs) 14.2 18.0 18.8 32.1 4.2 

Mangalore Refinery & Petrochemicals (MRPL)      

CMP(Rs) 151 Net Sales 218,709 226,486 214,431 (2.0) (5.3) 

Expect core/reported GRM USD/bbl of 
12/10.7 on a refining throughput of 
4.47mmt. 

Reco BUY EBITDA 10,311 14,886 21,077 104.4 41.6 

Target Price 
(Rs) 190 PAT 3,042 6,387 10,541 246.5 65.0 

% Upside 25.8 EPS (Rs) 1.7 3.6 6.0 246.5 65.0 
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Company  Rs mn  Q3FY25 Q2FY26 Q3FY26E YoY % QoQ % Comments 
       
Chennai Petroleum (CPCL)       

CMP(Rs) 817 Net Sales 129,254 163,273 140,483 8.7 (14.0) 
Expect core/reported GRM USD/bbl of 
11.85/10.95 on a refining throughput of 
2.84mmt (shutdowns in one of the phases 
from end Sep'25 reducing the utilization 
which continued to Q3 upto 15th Oct'25). 

Reco BUY EBITDA 2,419 11,445 15,204 528.5 32.8 

Target Price 
(Rs) 1170 PAT 105 7,316 10,008 n.a 36.8 

% Upside 43.2 EPS (Rs) 0.7 49.1 67.2 n.a. 36.7 

GAIL         

CMP(Rs) 173 Net Sales 349,371 350,081 353,420 1.2 1.0 Expect natural gas transmission/marketing 
volumes at 123.9/105mmscmd, Gas 
marketing margins expected to decline 
QoQ, while better gas transmission margins 
and an improvement in petchem margins on 
a decline in gas cost, and LPG & LHC 
margins are expected to improve QoQ. 

Reco NEUTRAL EBITDA 28,378 31,906 30,697 8.2 (3.8) 

Target Price 
(Rs) 186 PAT 38,674 22,172 19,773 (48.9) (10.8) 

% Upside 7.5 EPS (Rs) 2.2 3.4 3.0 38.5 (10.8) 

Petronet LNG        

CMP(Rs) 288 Net Sales 122,269 110,091 116,351 (4.8) 5.7 

The terminal utilization is expected to be at 
92.8%/24.9% for Dahej/Kochi with a total 
volume of 223tbtu.  

Reco NEUTRAL EBITDA 12,477 11,173 12,120 (2.9) 8.5 

Target Price 
(Rs) 312 PAT 8,670 8,058 8,734 0.7 8.4 

% Upside 8.3 EPS (Rs) 5.8 5.4 5.8 0.7 8.4 

GSPL         

CMP(Rs) 321 Net Sales 2,604 2,741 2,720 4.5 (0.7) 

Volumes to decline by ~2.3% QoQ to 
28.4mmscmd; EBITDA/scm to decline QoQ 
from Rs 0.66/scm to Rs0.65/scm. PAT to 
decline YoY on weaker volumes and tariffs. 

Reco NEUTRAL EBITDA 1,925 1,732 1,700 (11.7) (1.9) 

Target Price 
(Rs) 329 PAT 1,356 3,825 1,179 (13.0) (69.2) 

% Upside 2.5 EPS (Rs) 2.4 6.8 2.1 (13.0) (69.2) 

Indraprastha Gas        

CMP(Rs) 191 Net Sales 37,591 40,233 39,800 5.9 (1.1) Volumes are expected to be up by 1.5%YoY 
but decline 0.7% QoQ to 9.25mmscmd; a 
3.2% QoQ increase in EBITDA/scm to Rs5.6 
on price hikes for CNG in few areas, offset 
by a cut in D-PNG and lower gas costs 
despite APM supply reduction. 

Reco NEUTRAL EBITDA 3,636 4,428 4,725 29.9 6.7 

Target Price 
(Rs) 228 PAT 2,858 3,725 3,402 19.0 (8.7) 

% Upside 19.4 EPS (Rs) 2.0 2.7 2.4 19.0 (8.7) 

Gujarat Gas        

CMP(Rs) 440 Net Sales 41,529 37,804 36,783 (11.4) (2.7) Volumes to fall by 10.3% YoY and 1.9% 
QoQ to 8.5mmscmd; on declining Morbi 
volumes due to weaker demand 
(~2.0mmscmd). We estimate a 3.3% QoQ 
increase in EBITDA/scm to Rs5.8 on lower 
industrial volumes and a decline in gas costs 
despite price cuts in Morbi marginal offset 
by CNG price hike. 

Reco SELL EBITDA 3,805 4,473 4,531 19.1 1.3 

Target Price 
(Rs) 326 PAT 2,216 2,810 2,747 24.0 (2.2) 

% Upside -25.9 EPS (Rs) 3.2 4.1 4.0 24.0 (2.2) 

Mahanagar Gas        

CMP(Rs) 1127 Net Sales 17,576 20,493 18,754 6.7 (8.5) 
Volumes to grow 13.8% YoY and 2% QoQ 
to 4.68mmscmd; a 3.4% QoQ rise in 
EBITDA/scm to Rs 8.3 on CNG and D-PNG 
price hikes, lower gas costs despite 
reduction in APM gas supply. 

Reco BUY EBITDA 3,144 3,380 3,562 13.3 5.4 

Target Price 
(Rs) 1690 PAT 2,254 1,932 2,071 (8.1) 7.2 

% Upside 50.0 EPS (Rs) 22.8 19.6 21.0 (8.1) 7.2 
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KEY INDUSTRY CHARTS 

Exhibit 6: Average Brent Crude price Exhibit 7: Average Dubai Crude price 

  
Source: Bloomberg, YES Sec  

Exhibit 8: Singapore GRMs Exhibit 9: Gasoline cracks 

  
Source: Industry, Bloomberg, YES Sec  

Exhibit 10: Gasoil cracks Exhibit 11: ATF cracks 

  
Source: Industry, Bloomberg, YES Sec  
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Exhibit 12: India’s Petroleum product consumption 

 
Source: PPAC, YES Sec 

Exhibit 13: Petrol Retail Selling Price (RSP - Delhi) Exhibit 14: Petrol Gross Marketing Margins 

  
Source: Industry, Bloomberg, YES Sec  

Exhibit 15: Diesel Retail Selling Price (RSP - Delhi) Exhibit 16: Diesel Gross Marketing Margins 

  
Source: Industry, Bloomberg, YES Sec  
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Exhibit 17: APM gas price Exhibit 18: Deep water (HP/HT) gas price 

  
Source: PPAC, Industry, YES Sec  

Exhibit 19: Qatar Rasgas price Exhibit 20: Gorgon LNG price 

  
Source: Bloomberg, YES Sec  

Exhibit 21: US Henry Hub (DES) price Exhibit 22: Spot JKM price 

  
Source: Bloomberg, YES Sec  
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Exhibit 23: Spot JKM as % slope to Brent   

 
Source: Bloomberg, YES Sec 

Exhibit 24: India’s Gas Consumption 

 
Source: Industry, PPAC, YES Sec 

Exhibit 25: CNG prices Exhibit 26: Domestic PNG prices 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec  
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STANDARD DISCLAIMER: 

YES Securities (India) Limited, Registered Address: 2nd Floor, North Side, YES BANK House, Off Western Express Highway, 
Santacruz East, Mumbai - 400055. Maharashtra, India | Correspondence Add: 7th Floor, Urmi Estate Tower A, Ganpatrao 
Kadam Marg, Opp. Peninsula Business Park, Lower Parel (West), Mumbai – 400 013, Maharashtra, India. | Website: 
www.yesinvest.in | Email: customer.service@ysil.in 

Registration Nos.: CIN: U74992MH2013PLC240971 | SEBI Registration No.: NSE, BSE, MCX & NCDEX : INZ000185632 | 
Member Code: BSE – 6538, NSE – 14914, MCX – 56355 & NCDEX – 1289 | CDSL & NSDL: IN-DP-653-2021 | RESEARCH 
ANALYST: INH000002376 | INVESTMENT ADVISER: INA000007331 | Sponsor and Investment Manager to YSL Alternates 
Alpha Plus Fund (Cat III AIF) and YES Wealth Maximiser AIF (Cat III AIF) SEBI Registration No.: IN/AIF3/20- 21/0818 | AMFI 
ARN Code – 94338 

Details of Compliance Officer: Aditya Goenka | Email: compliance@ysil.in / Contact No.: 022-65078127 | Grievances 
Redressal Cell: customer.service@ysil.in / igc@ysil.in  

Standard Disclaimer: Investment in securities market are subject to market risks; read all the related documents carefully 
before investing. Above representation provides an overview related to our past performance neither does it provide any 
guarantee of future performance, nor we are ensuring any guaranteed returns. Actual Client returns may vary depending 
upon time premium, volatility Index, intrinsic value of the script, open interest, other geopolitical conditions and choice of the 
customer to execute the recommendation in full or part. All recommendations are published under Research Analyst License 
of YES Securities (India) Limited (YSIL); execution of the recommendation is at complete discretion of customer without any 
intervention by the research publisher. 

Contents which are exclusively for Non-Broking Products/Services e.g. Mutual Fund, Mutual Fund-SIP, Research reports, 
Insurance, etc. where the YSIL is just a distributor. These are not Exchange traded product and the YSIL is just acting as 
distributor. Kindly note that all disputes with respect to the distribution activity, would not have access to Exchange investor 
redressal forum or Arbitration mechanism. 

YSIL is a subsidiary of YES Bank Limited (‘YBL’). Savings, Current, PIS and Demat Account are offered by YES Bank Limited. 
Please note Brokerage would not exceed the SEBI prescribed limit. YSIL also acts in the capacity of distributor for Products 
such as IPOs, Mutual Funds, Mutual Fund-SIPs, NCD/Bonds, etc., All disputes with respect to the distribution activity, would 
not have access to Exchange investor redressal forum or Arbitration mechanism. 

Margin Trading Funding (MTF) is an exchange approved product offered to YSIL trading account holders, as per the regulation 
and guideline of SEBI Circular: CIR/MRD/DP/54/2017 dated June 13, 2017. For product specification, T&C, rights and 
obligations statement issued by the YSIL visit https://yesinvest.in/standard_documents_policies  

DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSIL and are subject to change without any notice. The 
report and information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely for the intended recipient and may not be 
altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or 
reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of YSIL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be 
reliable and have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made 
as to their accuracy, completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions expressed constitute an offer, or an 
invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such securities. Investments 
in securities are subject to market risk. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that Price of each of the securities or value may rise or fall 
and, accordingly, investors may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The investor is advised to take 
into consideration all risk factors including their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the like, and take 
independent professional and/or tax advice before investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 
appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements regarding future prospects may not materialize and are 
of general nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. Past performance may not necessarily be 
an indicator of future performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Registration 
granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance 
of returns to investors. YES Securities (India) Limited conforms with the rules and regulations enumerated in the Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 as amended from time to time. 

Technical analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, 
as opposed to focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not match with reports published on a 
company’s fundamentals. 

YSIL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any 
kind arising out of the use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or 
entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, 
publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject YSIL and associates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for 
sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required 
to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. 
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YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. 
Institutional Investors through Rule 15a-6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act")[1] and regulations 
under an exclusive chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and sentiments expressed in this 
research report and any findings thereof accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views about the 
subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is not a member of the Securities Investor Protection 
Corporation ("SIPC"). Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the Exchange Act and is a member of 
SIPC. For questions or additional information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call +1 212 388 5600. 

This research report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the 
research analyst(s), the authors of this research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the concerned representatives 
(employees) of YES Securities (India) Limited, are responsible for the content of this research report including but not limited 
to any material conflict of interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation the issuer(s) or securities as listed in this research 
report. This YES Securities (India) Limited research report is distributed in the United States through Brasil Plural Securities 
LLC (BPS). The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and is/ are 
not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a 
U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 
comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public 
appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. As per SEC Rule 15a-6, the U.S. broker-dealer must 
accompany any third party research report it distributes with, or provide a web address that directs a recipient to, disclosure 
of any material conflict of interest that can reasonably be expected to have influenced the choice of a third-party research 
report provider or the subject company of a third-party research. 

FINRA Rules 2241 and 2242, which govern the conduct of research analysts and the content of equity and debt research 
reports, respectively, apply to all research distributed by a FINRA member firm, including research prepared by a foreign 
broker-dealer under Rule 15a-6.  

• Research reports prepared by a foreign broker-dealer and distributed by a U.S. broker-dealer are deemed to be third 
party research reports, as reports produced by a person other than a FINRA member.  

• Prior to distributing any third party research, a U.S. broker-dealer must assure that such report contains the required 
disclosures under FINRA Rule 2241(h) or 2242(g)(3), as applicable.  

This report is intended for distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by 
Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. 
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). As per Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the Exchange Act, 1934, 
"Major U.S. institutional investor” means a U.S. institutional investor with assets, or assets under management, in excess of 
US$100 million, or a registered investment adviser with assets under management in excess of US$100 million. If the 
recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and 
return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. 
person or entity. Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Brasil Plural Securities 
LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to time. 

  

 
[1] Rule 15a-6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 provides conditional exemptions from broker-dealer registration 

for foreign broker-dealers that engage in certain specified activities involving U.S. investors. These activities include: 

(a) Effecting unsolicited securities transactions; 

(b) Providing research reports to major U.S. institutional investors, and effecting transactions in the subject securities 
with or for those investors; 

(c) Soliciting and effecting transactions with or for U.S. institutional investors or major U.S. institutional investors 
through a “chaperoning broker-dealer”; and 

(d)  Soliciting and effecting transactions with or for registered broker-dealers, banks3 acting in a broker or dealer 
capacity, certain international organizations, foreign persons temporarily present in the U.S., U.S. citizens resident 
abroad, and foreign branches and agencies of U.S. persons. 

In adopting Rule 15a-6, the SEC sought "to facilitate access to foreign markets by U.S. institutional investors through 
foreign broker-dealers and the research that they provide, consistent with maintaining the safeguards afforded by 
broker-dealer registration." [Rule 15a-6 Adopting Release at 54 FR 30013; see also Registration Requirements for 
Foreign Broker-Dealers, Exchange Act Release No. 25801 (June 14, 1988), 53 FR 23645 (June 23, 1988)]. 
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Name of the Research Analyst : Harshraj Aggarwal 

The analyst hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research report accurately reflect his or her personal opinion about 
the subject securities and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 
recommendation and opinion expressed in this research report. 

Sr. 
No. Particulars Yes/No 

1 Research Analyst or his/her relative’s or YSIL’s financial interest in the subject company(ies) No 

2 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSIL’s actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities 
of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication 
of the research report 

No 

3 Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSIL has any other material conflict of interest at the time of 
publication of the research report No 

4 Research Analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company(ies) No 

5 YSIL has received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

6 YSIL has received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage 
services from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

7 YSIL has received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

8 YSIL has received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in 
connection with the research report No 

9 YSIL has managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 
twelve months No 

10 Research Analyst or YSIL has been engaged in market making activity for the subject company(ies) No 

Since YSIL and its associates are engaged in various businesses in the financial services industry, they may have financial 
interest or may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or for any 
other product or services of whatsoever nature from the subject company(ies) in the past twelve months or associates of 
YSIL may have managed or co-managed public offering of securities in the past twelve months of the subject company(ies) 
whose securities are discussed herein. 

Associates of YSIL may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more and/or other material conflict of interest in the 
securities discussed herein. 

RECOMMENDATION PARAMETERS FOR FUNDAMENTAL REPORTS 

Analysts assign ratings to the stocks according to the expected upside/downside relative to the current market price and the 
estimated target price. Depending on the expected returns, the recommendations are categorized as mentioned below. The 
performance horizon is 12 to 18 months unless specified and the target price is defined as the analysts’ valuation for a stock. 
No benchmark is applicable to the ratings mentioned in this report. 

BUY: Upside greater than 20% over 12 months 

ADD: Upside between 10% to 20% over 12 months 

NEUTRAL: Upside between 0% to 10% over 12 months 

REDUCE: Downside between 0% to -10% over 12 months 

SELL: Downside greater than -10% over 12 months 

NOT RATED / UNDER REVIEW 
 

Analyst signature 
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YES Securities (India) Limited (‘YSIL’) is a subsidiary of YES Bank Limited (‘YBL’). YSIL is a Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (SEBI) registered Stock broker holding membership of National Stock Exchange (NSE), Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE), 
Multi Commodity Exchange (MCX) & National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange (NCDEX). YSIL is also a SEBI-registered 
Investment Adviser and Research Analyst. YSIL is also a Sponsor and Investment Manager of Alternate Investment Fund - 
Category III (YSL Alternates) and AMFI registered Mutual Fund Distributor. The Company is also a registered Depository 
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